
 

 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 919/2021 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

To Government Gazette No. 217/2021, G.N.No. 914/2021 issued 22
nd

 December, 2021. 

 

 

1.  DELETE:  Gazette No. 217/2021, G.N.No. 914/2021  

 

And in its stead, 

 

INSERT:   

 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF COURTS 

 

It is notified for general information that on 15
th

 December, 2021, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of 

the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Irene Summer Waidabu to act as Registrar of 

Courts effective from 20
th

 December, 2021 until the return of the substantive, Mr. Ronald Prakash on 20
th

 

January, 2022. 

 

 

Dated this 21
st
 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-2- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 920/2021 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

To Government Gazette No. 217/2021, G.N.No. 916/2021 issued 22
nd

 December, 2021. 

 

 

2.  DELETE:  Gazette No. 217/2021, G.N.No. 916/2021  

 

And in its stead, 

 

INSERT:   

 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING RESIDENT MAGISTRATE 

 

It is notified for general information that on 17
th

 December, 2021, Cabinet pursuant to Section 4 (2), (a) (b) 

and (c) of the District Court (Amended) Act 2019 (the Act) has approved the appointment of magistrates, 

Mr. Roqous Aingimea, Mrs. Irene Summer Waidabu and Ms. Raelytta Daoe to act on behalf of the Resident 

Magistrate from 20
th

 December, 2021 until the return of the substantive Resident Magistrate, Mr. Penijamini 

Lomaloma on 22
nd

 January, 2022. 

 

 

Dated this 21
st
 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-3- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 921/2021 

 

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 13 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 25
th

 November 2021, pursuant to Section 13 of 

the Naoero Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Mrs. Tinai Aingimea Adimim 

  

  

DATED this 25
th

 day of November, 2021. 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 922/2021 

 

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 13 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 25
th

 November 2021, pursuant to Section 13 of 

the Naoero Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Mrs. Tauea Tiro Aingimea. 

  

  

DATED this 25
th

 day of November, 2021. 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-4- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 923/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer’s resignation has been accepted, effective as of 

5
th 

November, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Finance & Revenue) 

 

NAME POSITION SALARY BAND 

Ralph Hiram Asset Officer 

 

Band 4.1 - $12, 248 per annum 

 

     

 

DATED this 2
nd

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 924/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

DEEMED RESIGNATION – SECTION 44 (2) 

  

It is notified for general information as per section 44 (2) of the Public Service Act 2016, the following officer 

has been deemed resigned from employment; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL 

(Immigration) 

 

Name Position/Salary Effective Date 

Kane Tamakin 

 

Visa & Immigration Officer 

Band 5.1 - $12, 983 per annum 

21/8/2020 

 

 

DATED this 22
nd

 day of November, 2021                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



-5- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 925/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

DEEMED RESIGNATION – SECTION 44 (2) 

 

It is notified for general information as per section 44 (2) of the Public Service Act 2016, the following officer 

has been deemed resigned from employment; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT 

(Secretariat) 

 

Name Position/Salary Effective Date 

Wendell Garabwan 

 

Assistant Auditor 

Band 5.1 - $12, 983 per annum 

17/9/2021 

 

 

DATED this 22
nd

 day of November, 2021                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 926/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A (2a) 

 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

 

The provisional promotion of the following officer is hereby notified for public notification with effect from 7
th

 

December, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS COMMITTEE 

(Nauru Lands Committee) 

 

NAME: FROM: TO: 

Shyan Amon Receptionist 

Band 2.1 -$10, 501 per annum 

Computer Operator 

Band 4.1 -$12, 248 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 15
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



-6- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 927/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 4
th

 March, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL & EMERGENCY SERVICES 

(Meteorology Services) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Goska Dageago Meteorology & Hydrology Officer Band 5.1 -$12, 983 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 17
th

 day of November, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 928/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (6) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 23
rd

 March 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Finance & Revenue) 

 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Shadrach Cain Assistant Budget Officer Band 4.1 -$12, 248 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 22
nd

 day of November, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 



-7- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 929/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 5
th

 March, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Human Resource for Health) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Alexandra Dimapilis Receptionist/Call Operator Band 2.1 -$10, 501 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 2
nd

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 930/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 6
th

 May, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

(Schools) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Jacobina Gaiyabu Caretaker/Cleaner Band 1.1 -$9, 724 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 2
nd

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



-8- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 931/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (6) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 21
st
 May, 2021; 

  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Health Operations) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Samuel Mwareow Driver Band 2.1 -$10, 501 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 2
nd

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 932/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 5
th

 February, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE & EMERGENCY SERVICES 

(Administration) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Atilla Kepae Cleaner Band 1.1 -$9, 724 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 7
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



-9- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 933/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 28
th

 May, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT 

(DCA) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Lesuma Rodiben Security Guard Band 2.1 -$10, 501 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 7
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 934/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 24
th

 May, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY 

(Administration) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Prudence Dagiaro Caretaker Band 1.1 -$9, 724 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 7
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



-10- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 935/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 21
st
 December, 

2020; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

(Schools) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Georgia Agege Caretaker/Cleaner Band 1.1 -$9, 724 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 8
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 936/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 6
th

 May, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

(Schools) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Jacinta Herman Caretaker/Cleaner Band 1.1 -$9, 724 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 8
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 



  -11-  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 937/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 16
th

 November, 

2020; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Secretariat) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

John Daigon Julius Quality Assurance Manager Band 10.1 -$18, 722 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 9
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 938/2021 

  

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 13
th

 April, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL 

 (Immigration & Passport)  

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Girlina Brechtefeld 
Passport Officer  

(Customer Care Services) 
Band 7.1 -$14, 863 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 10
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 



-12- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 939/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 19
th

 February, 

2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(Training & Development) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Millanica Batsiua Health Trainee Band 3.1 -$11, 341 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 10
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 940/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (6) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 6
th

 November, 

2020; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

(Social Welfare Services) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

John Rodiben Administration Officer Band 4.3 -$12, 554 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 14
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



-13- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 941/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 6
th

 July, 2020; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF WOMENS & SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS 

(Child Protection Services) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Besuila Ribauw Child Counsellor Band 5.1 -$12, 983 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 15
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 942/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 7
th

 June, 2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL 

(Dog Management & Control Unit) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Daniel Tsiode Dog Control Officer Band 4.1 -$12, 248 per annum 

Jethro Tamakin Dog Control Officer Band 4.1 -$12, 248 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 15
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 



-14- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 943/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 (2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information that the following officer appointment is effective as of 16
th

 February, 

2021; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE & EMERGENCY SERVICES 

(Administration) 

 

Name Position Salary Scale 

Martha Deiye Archive & Records Officer Band7.1 -$14, 863 per annum 

 

 

DATED this 15
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 944/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 

 

APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION 

 

It is notified for general information that the following appointment shall be on probation for the following 

officer;  

 

DEPARTMENT OF CLIMATE CHANGE &NATIONAL RESILIENCE 

(Secretariat)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

NAME POSITION/SALARY EFFECTIVE DATE 

Thorndon Scotty 
Adaption Officer 

Band 6.1 - $13, 762 per annum 
23

rd
 November, 2021 

 

 

DATED this 7
th

 day of December, 2021. 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



-15- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 945/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2106 

VACANCY: SECTION 22 

 

Applications are invited from persons both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer or 

promotion to the following position: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

(D.O.T) 

  

POSITION  : TB DOTS Assistant 

SALARY RANGE : Band 4.1-$12,248 gross salary per annum 

      

PRIMARY PURPOSE OF POSITION:  

The TB DOTS Assistant is integral to the efficient management of tuberculosis and other district based primary 

health care services. As Community DOTS Workers you will be working as a member of a team delivering 

services to clients and members of the community. The Community DOTS Worker is responsible for providing 

coordination of DOTS/ TB control programs, and for providing basic health care and referring sick patients 

appropriately within their assigned District and under the Supervision of the community DOTS Coordinator 

 

 

DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES: 

 Directly observing the patients taking their TB medication 

 Observe and report the drug side effects/ interactions 

 Assist with collections of specimens 

 Assist clients to seek medical attention 

 Educate the patients, family and community regarding TB prevention and control 

 Refers identified persons to appropriate primary or secondary health services. 

 Coordinate the community based health programs 

 Visits homes to determined patient and family need, and report accordingly 

 Collaborates with the relevant public health expert to develop plans to meet individual health needs, and 

provide health services 

 Gives medical treatments to patients following Doctor’s instructions and under the guidance of the 

relevant health clinic 

 Assist community members and health personnel to assess, plan for, and provide needed health and 

related services such as disseminate information with appointment slips, organise transport as required. 

 Act in a manner that reduces personal risk by adhering to the infection control policy. 

 Attend Public Health meetings 

 Provide reports on activities and other matters on a monthly basis 

 Other responsibilities assign by the department as appropriate  

 

 

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS & EXPERIENCES: 

 Knowledge of tuberculosis/ or communicable disease control 

 Understanding of the political, social, economic, health and cultural context of the country and its 

response to TB 

 Knowledge of tuberculosis and/ or communicable disease control 

 Cross- cultural sensitivity, ability to maintain confidentiality and good interpersonal skills 

 Experience in home support, home care and community care 

 Nauruan and English communication skills 

 Demonstrated skills in organising and documenting  

 Written and oral communication skills in English and Nauruan 



-16- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 945/2021 (Cont’d) 

 

 Excellent written and oral communication skills in English and relevant local Language(s) 

 Sound computer skills (Microsoft Word, Excel, Power Point and email applications) 

 Demonstrated ability to work independently and as part of the Team.   

      

Applications should be submitted to the Secretary Corporate Services through writing or electronically word 

processed indicating name, age, qualifications, attached with Curriculum Vitae and other relevant references no 

later than 5pm, Friday 31
st
 December, 2021. 

 

 

Dated this 16
th

 day of December, 2021  

     

       

 

SASIKUAMR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-17- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219            23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 946/2021 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

VACANCY: SECTION 22 

 

Applications are invited from persons both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer or 

promotion to the following position: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT 

(DCA) 

  

POSITION  : Assistant Flight Service Officer 

SALARY RANGE : Band 3.1-10,501.00 gross salary per annum 

      

 

PRIMARY PURPOSE OF POSITION:  

The Assistant Flight Service Officer is to assist the flight service officer in coordination and facilitation of 

inbound and outbound of aircraft. Ensure efficiency and accuracy of flight movement within assigned airspace. 

 

 

DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES: 

 Report direct to the Senior Flight Service Officer. 

 Required to operate and maintain standby watch on HF and VHF radio equipment at an airport. 

 Conducts within an airport, a flight advisory and communications service to control the safe movement 

of aircraft. 

 Assist in constant radio-telephony watch on prescribed frequencies for normal and emergency 

communications from aircraft in flight. 

 Assist in transmitting and receiving radio-telephony to and from aircraft on subject such as Flight 

Safety, Weather information and the operational status of navigational aids. Controls traffic into and 

leaving the airport. 

 Assist in maintaining arranged schedules and provides standby service for both ground and aircraft 

traffic. 

 Assist in control network in an assigned area and provides relay between stations, as necessary. 

 Assist in processing aircraft flight plans and relay to Air Traffic Control Centre as required. 

 Performs other duties as assigned. 

 

 

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS & EXPERIENCES: 

 Training and Capacity Building in Air Traffic Control, Meteorology and Flight Information Service 

 Refresher Courses 

 Aeronautical Information Management Course 

 On the job training 

 Complete form 5level of education  

 Good knowledge of radio telephone 

 Ability to speak clearly and precisely 

 Good command of spoken & written English 

 Computer literate 

 Good communication skills 

 Valid police and medical clearance 

 Punctual, healthy, fit and of sober habits 

 Excellent interpersonal and communication skills to enable effective liaison with aerodrome users, 

airport stakeholders and rescue fire & services 

 Able to work odd hours 



-18- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219           23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 946/2021 (Cont’d) 

      

Applications should be submitted to the Secretary Corporate Services through writing or electronically word 

processed indicating name, age, qualifications, attached with Curriculum Vitae and other relevant references no 

later than 5pm, Friday 31
st
 December, 2021. 

 

Dated this 16
th

 day of December, 2021 

 

 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-19- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 No. 219           23
rd

 December, 2021                                               Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 G.N.No. 947/2021  

 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 

 

NAME OF PARTIES:     Vilimoni Eoe of Ijuw District, and 

        Ruvina Daniel of Aiwo District. 

 

        Russco Patrick Aiyunge of Yaren District, and  

        Dawnia Agir of Nibok District. 

      

        Hicks Livingstone from Solomon Islands, and 

        Janora Agege of Anibare District. 

 

 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:    11
th

 December, 2021 

 

        1
st
 January, 2022 

 

        18
th

 January, 2022 

 

         

 

 

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 


